## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF BLACK HILLS	)
POWER, INC. d/b/a BLACK HILLS	)
ENERGY FOR APPROVAL TO AMEND ITS	)
ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT TARIFF TO	)
INCLUDE COSTS RELATED TO THE	)
STUDY OF BALANCING AUTHORITY	<b>Docket EL24-013</b>
OPTIONS INCLUDING PARTICIPATION	)
IN ENERGY MARKETS OR A REGIONAL	)
TRANSMISSION ORGANIZATION	)
INCLUDING ASSOCIATED	)
IMPLEMENTATION COSTS	)

## MOTION TO WITHDRAW

Comes now, Black Hills Power, Inc. d/b/a Black Hills Energy ("Black Hills Power" or the "Applicant"), by and through undersigned counsel, pursuant to ARSD 20:10:1:2.04, for its Motion to Withdraw, without prejudice. In support of this motion, Black Hills Power states as follows:

Black Hills Power filed the instant docket on April 2, 2024 requesting authority to revise its existing tariff to include costs related to the study of balancing authority options.

Due to additional changes needed in the Application, Black Hills Power has discussed the need for additional changes with Staff and Staff is in agreement with filing this Motion to Withdraw and the filing of an updated Application.

The dismissal of this docket does not impact any parties' rights to assert issues as identified in this docket.

Black Hills Power will file a new application simultaneously with this Motion to Withdraw.

## **Conclusion**

Black Hills Power believes the revisions to the updated application will lead to more efficient, focused, and resolution-oriented docket for consideration by the Commission in the future.

WHEREFORE, pursuant to ARSD 20:210:10:1:2.04, Black Hills Power states that all parties are requesting that the application and docket be dismissed.

Dated this 8th day of April, 2024.

Todd Brink

TOURY

Associate General Counsel
Black Hills Service Company, LLC
7001 Mt. Rushmore Rd.
PO Box 1400

Rapid City, SD 57709 Telephone: (605) 721-2516

Todd.Brink@blackhillscorp.com